THIRD AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
(Manor Heights)

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (this “Third
Amendment”) is dated effective June  , 2022 (the “Third Amendment Effective Date”) and
is entered into between the CITY OF MANOR, a Texas home-rule municipal corporation (the
“City”) and FORESTAR (USA) REAL ESTATE GROUP, INC., a Texas corporation (the
“Developer. The City and Developer are sometimes referred to herein as a “Party” and
collectively as the “Parties.”

RECITALS:

A. Sky Village Kimbro Estates, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (“Sky
Village”) and RHOF, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (“RHOF”) (collectively, the
“Original Developer”) and the City previously entered into that certain Development Agreement
dated effective November 7, 2018 (the “Agreement”), as was amended by that certain First
Amendment to Development Agreement dated November 6, 2019 (the “First Amendment”), and
as further amended by that certain Second Amendment to Development Agreement dated October
21, 2020 (the “Second Amendment”) for that certain Project (as defined therein) located in the
City of Manor, Travis County, Texas, as more particularly described in the Agreement.

B. Developer now owns all the Property (as defined in the Agreement), save and
except the Commercial Parcels, herein defined, which are owned by RHOF. RHOF is executing
and acknowledging this Third Amendment solely as the owner of the Commercial Parcels.

C. The Original Developer assigned all of its rights under the Development Agreement
to Developer.

D. Developer desires to place signage related to the residential community currently
being developed on the Property within the Commercial Parcels and RHOF has granted easements
to Developer to allow for the placement of the signage on the Commercial Parcels which are
recorded in Document No. 2021162643 and 2021162644 of the Official Public Records of Travis
County, Texas (the “Private Signage Easements”)

E. The City Code does not allow off-site signage (Section 15.04.019) nor does it allow
signage to be placed on property unless that sign identifies a “building, business, product(s), or
service(s) manufactured, sold, or offered on the premises where the sign is located” (Section
15.04.018). The City and Developer desire to modify and amend the Agreement to allow for off-
site signage and signage identifying an off-premises project/business within the Project, as more
particularly set forth in this Third Amendment.

F. The Parties also desire to amend the Agreement to address additional items that
have arisen now that development of the Project is underway, including a change in the procedure
for placing the Nagel 2 Tract (defined below) into the City’s CCN and identifying the timing for
construction of a certain trail more particularly identified below.

1



AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, City and Developer hereby agree as follows:

1) Incorporation of Recitals. The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and
made a part of this Third Amendment to the same extent as if set forth herein in full.

2) Capitalized Terms. All capitalized terms in this Third Amendment shall have the
same meanings as in the Agreement unless expressly provided otherwise herein.

3) Signage. Notwithstanding the terms of Section 15.04.018 and Section 15.04.019 of
the City’s Code of Ordinances, it is hereby agreed that signage advertising, identifying and/or
pertaining to the residential community being developed on the Property (i.e. Carillon) may be
located on the Commercial Parcels within the areas identified in the Private Signage Easements.
Furthermore, such signage may be constructed on the Commercial Parcels prior to development
of the Commercial Parcels (e.g. construction of the signage will occur now in connection with the
development of the residential portion of the Project). Except as provided herein, Developer shall
comply with Section 15.04.018 and Section 15.04.019 of the City’s Code of Ordinances for
signage located on the Commercial Parcels within the areas identified in the Private Signage
Easements.

4) Nagle Tract. The second and third paragraphs of Section 4 of the First Amendment
are hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

“The Developer will negotiate and finalize a transfer agreement between Manville Water
Supply Corporation (“Manville”’) and the City to transfer the portion of the Property more
particularly described on Exhibit “P” attached hereto (the “Nagle 2 Tract”) from
Manville’s CCN to the City’s CCN pursuant to and in accordance with Texas Water Code
Section 13.248 in a form acceptable to and approved by the City. Developer shall thereafter
submit to the Public Utility Commission of Texas and diligently pursue obtaining approval
of the CCN transfer agreement for the Nagle 2 Tract. The Developer shall be responsible
for any and all costs of obtaining the transfer agreement between Manville and the City
and the PUC approval of the CCN transfer. If the Developer and Manville settle on an
amount to be paid to Manville in order to obtain approval of the CCN transfer in accordance
with a CCN transfer agreement in a form mutually acceptable to Manville and the City, the
Developer shall be responsible for all amounts due and payable to Manville required to
obtain Manville’s approval of the CCN transfer agreement.”

5) Exhibit F (Parkland). Developer agrees that the trail identified on Exhibit F as
“Proposed Pedestrian Trail Across floodplain to connect to Manor Heights” will be constructed
prior to the City’s issuance of any certificate of occupancy within Phase 5 of the Project.




6) Ratification of Agreement/Conflict. All terms and conditions of the Agreement are
hereby ratified and affirmed, as modified by this Third Amendment. To the extent there is any
inconsistency between the Agreement and this Third Amendment, the provisions of this Third
Amendment shall control.

7) No Waiver. Neither City’s nor Developer’s execution of this Third Amendment
shall (a) constitute a waiver of any of its rights and remedies under the Agreement or at law with
respect to the other party’s obligations under the Agreement or (b) be construed as a bar to any
subsequent enforcement of any of its rights or remedies against the other party.

8) Governing Law. This Third Amendment shall be construed and enforced in
accordance with the laws of the State of Texas.

9) Anti-Boycott Verification. To the extent this Third Amendment constitutes a
contract for goods or services within the meaning of Section 2270.002 of the Texas Government
Code, as amended, solely for purposes of compliance with Chapter 2270 of the Texas Government
Code, and subject to applicable Federal law, Developer represents that neither Developer nor any
wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary, parent company or affiliate of Developer (i)
boycotts Israel or (ii) will boycott Israel through the term of this Third Amendment. The terms
“boycotts Israel” and “boycott Israel” as used in this paragraph have the meanings assigned to the
term “boycott Israel” in Section 808.001 of the Texas Government Code, as amended.

10)  Iran, Sudan and Foreign Terrorist Organizations. To the extent this Third
Amendment constitute a governmental contract within the meaning of Section 2252.151 of the
Texas Government Code, as amended, solely for purposes of compliance with Chapter 2252 of the
Texas Government Code, and except to the extent otherwise required by applicable federal law,
Developer represents that Developer nor any wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary,
parent company or affiliate of Contractor is a company listed by the Texas Comptroller of Public
Accounts under Sections 2270.0201, or 2252.153 of the Texas Government Code.

11)  Anti-Boycott Verification — Energy Companies. The Developer hereby verifies that
it and its parent company, wholly- or majority-owned subsidiaries, and other affiliates, if any, do
not boycott energy companies and will not boycott energy companies during the term of this Third
Amendment. The foregoing verification is made solely to comply with Section 2274.002, Texas
Government Code, and to the extent such Section is not inconsistent with a governmental entity’s
constitutional or statutory duties related to the issuance, incurrence, or management of debt
obligations or the deposit, custody, management, borrowing, or investment of funds. As used in
the foregoing verification, “boycott energy company” means, without an ordinary business
purpose, refusing to deal with, terminating business activities with, or otherwise taking any action
that is intended to penalize, inflict economic harm on, or limit commercial relations with a
company because the company: (A) engages in the exploration, production, utilization,
transportation, sale, or manufacturing of fossil fuel-based energy and does not commit or pledge
to meet environmental standards beyond applicable federal and state law; or (B) does business
with a company described by the preceding statement in (A).




12)  Anti-Discrimination Verification — Firearm Entities and Firearm Trade
Associations. The Developer hereby verifies that it and its parent company, wholly- or majority-
owned subsidiaries, and other affiliates, if any, do not have a practice, policy, guidance, or directive
that discriminates against a firearm entity or firearm trade association and will not have a practice,
policy, guidance, or directive that discriminates against a firearm entity or firearm trade association
during the term of this Third Amendment. The foregoing verification is made solely to comply
with Section 2274.002, Texas Government Code. As used in the foregoing verification,
“discriminate against a firearm entity or firearm trade association” means: (i) refuse to engage in
the trade of any goods or services with the entity or association based solely on its status as a
firearm entity or firearm trade association; (ii) refrain from continuing an existing business
relationship with the entity or association based solely on its status as a firearm entity or firearm
trade association; or (iii) terminate an existing business relationship with the entity or association
based solely on its status as a firearm entity or firearm trade association; but does not include (a)
the established policies of a merchant, retail seller, or platform that restrict or prohibit the listing
or selling of ammunition, firearms, or firearm accessories; or (b) a company's refusal to engage in
the trade of any goods or services, decision to refrain from continuing an existing business
relationship, or decision to terminate an existing business relationship to comply with federal,
state, or local law, policy, or regulations or a directive by a regulatory agency; or for any traditional
business reason that is specific to the customer or potential customer and not based solely on an
entity's or association's status as a firearm entity or firearm trade association.

13)  Entire Agreement. The Parties hereto agree and understand that no oral agreements,
or understandings, shall be binding, unless reduced to a writing which is signed by said Parties.
The Parties hereto agree and understand that this Third Amendment shall be binding on them, their
personal representatives, heirs, successors and assigns.

14)  Counterparts. This Third Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts,

each of which will be deemed an original, and all of which will constitute one and the same
agreement.

[Signature pages follow]



EXECUTED in multiple originals, and in full force and effect as of the Third Amendment
Effective Date.

CITY:
CITY OF MANOR, TEXAS,

a Texas home-rule municipal corporation

By:

Dr. Christopher Harvey, Mayor
Attest:

By:
Name: Lluvia T. Almaraz
Title: City Secretary

Approved as to form:

By:
Name: Veronica Rivera
Title: Assistant City Attorney

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF TRAVIS §
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of , 2022,

by Dr. Christopher Harvey, Mayor of the City of Manor, Texas, a Texas home-rule municipal
corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

(SEAL) Notary Public, State of Texas

[Signatures Continue on next page]



DEVELOPER:

FORESTAR (USA) REAL ESTATE GROUP,
INC., a Delaware corporation

By:
Name:
Title:
THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF TRAVIS §
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of , 2022, by

, of the FORESTAR (USA) REAL ESTATE GROUP, INC., a
Delaware corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

(SEAL) Notary Public, State of Texas

[Signatures Continue on next page]



ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO:

RHOF, LLC, a Texas limited liability company

By:

Name:

Title:

THE STATE OF §
COUNTY OF §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of , 2022,
by , of RHOF LLC, a Texas limited liability company,
on behalf of said company.

(SEAL) Notary Public, State of



Exhibit “P”
Nagle 2 Tract



/ m | | ' | VICINITY MAP NTS.
‘ LOT3
‘ (36.099 ACRES) /
w / JF. NAGLE 4> SITE
(267.942 ACRES) / ESTATES
SKY VILLAGE KIMBRO DOC.199900207
ESTATES LLC, ) 1/2"IRF
GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET : DOC.2016214460 S <N
200 0 100 200 400 7
ERICA & WILLIAM R. LEAKE
1" =200" @ 24X36 X DOC.2001013062
x S64°11'52"E
x . 1487.91
LEGEND : : ﬁ/ / / é?
‘'T] BOXOR PEDESTAL C_ COMMUNICATIONS v Sew— ; STABLE 5/8" IRF - / : Q~P
O HANDHOLE E__ ELECTRIC OR POWER % ' / ey
() MANHOLE F__ FIBER OPTIC «“
/N MARKER SIGN G NATURAL GAS ”“' v
O METER P__ PETROLEUM OR PIPELINE [SIK * L wire — / U.S. HIGHWAY 290
() MARKER PINFLAG R RAILROAD ‘g X FENCE /
Q__ POLE S SAN. SEWER OR WASTEWATER SHED :
) STORAGE TANK D STORM SEWER < \ /
I ——— 60 JONT USEACOESS D srory x / ZONING:
QO wen U UNIDENTIFIED PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT / STONE ; /
TV CABLETY W WATER DOC.1999058184 l'~ WIRE LOT2 CURRENT ZONING: MANOR ETJ
5 ROGFORAN ST oMP 24" — !./ ASPrALT Fenice J.F. NAGLE ESTATES DENISE MARIE PILOTTE - REQUIRED SETBACKS: N/A
% ELEVATION BENCHMARK [S] SANITARY SEWER BOX : FL=£515.8' i PAVEMENT ‘ DOC.199900207 LOSCHIAVO
<=5 FLOW DIRECTION O SANITARY SEWER CLEAN OUT X7 CMP 24" DOC.2011004459
o o B sronu SewERoRAN HEADWALL —73 FL=514.7 35.626 ACRES DOC.2011004460 P
= CMP 24"
= tomier = _moencomen y roAL 1,551,856 SQ. FT.
-©  GUY ANCHOR POLE 2  TRAFFIC CAMERA IRSC g“ﬁp %144 \ - - » @}
Q UTILITY POLE K TRAFFIC SENSOR ~ L=1514.8 - AN
¥ ELECTRIC SWITCH ©—— TRAFFIC SIGNAL oY/ - -~
", e ~
T R LEMUEL KIMBRO SURVEY, //;u o R
T PARKING METER WATER BOX ABSTRACT NO. 456 > ACCESS EASEMENT - mS Sy Ad
®  RAILROAD SIGNAL T FIRE SPRINKLER CONNECTION 1/2" IRF ~ DOC.2011004463 - - < Y
®  RAILROAD SIGN - FIRE HYDRANT ’ S/~ e s e
—o—  SIGN D<I WATER VALVE ~ ~ P ~ -
=0 MARQUEE/BILLBOARD I3l AIR RELEASE VALVE L ~ - o2 - ~ d
© AcuNIT ) WATERWELL ; ~~ e Ve // e
[5]  BASKET BALL GOAL JRSC_ /2" IRON ROD W/ "KHA" CAP SET O 5/8" IRF P s P - < P ~
~ -

8 UG FIBER ' - T - JOHN F. NAGLE
5]
®
=)
[N]
A

BORE LOCATION IRFC IRON ROD WITH CAP FOUND
FLAG POLE PKS PKNAILSET e - pe
GOAL POST PKF _PK NAIL FOUND OFTIC - - - ) VOL.180, PG.240
RO D oA QN o4 41w
IRRIGATION VALVE PR T N25°47°58"E N64°11'58"W P ///// - NOTES ADDRESSING SCHEDULE B EXCEPTIONS:
LIGHT STANDARD XF___"X" CUT IN CONCRETE FOUND 2058.70' 1437.13' e - e
MAIL BOX P.0.B. POINT OF BEGINNING WIRE - - s /// - - - S27°31'39"W (PURSUANT TO COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE PROVIDED BY STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY:; INDEPENDENCE TITLE COMPANY, GF. NO.
gggv:Es;gr;?m T;SA% ‘;gt:‘; (c)); :l?rrj:‘%:gsoumo LOT 1 50' BUILDING FENCE P < < P / 1009.34' 1702156-COM, EFFECTIVE DATE JANUARY 12, 2017, ISSUED: JANUARY 23, 2017.)
; ok 14 7H SET BACK LINE P - )
60D NAIL FOUND FOUND g?)d\!;l ;:)G}T?FUOG:\:;?( METAL PIPE 825 50 :}7 W (35468 ACRES) DOC. 1999058185 _ // // e SCHEDULE B
1030.24 J.F. NAGLE ESTATES P e
DOC.199900207 e - e
LINE TYPE LEGEND Pd /// ~ Pad 1. The following restrictive covenants of record itemized below (We must either insert specific recording data or delete this exception): Document No. 199900207 (Plat)
P - < - (SUBJECT TO AS SHOWN), and Document No. 1999058185 (SUBJECT TO AS SHOWN), Official Public Records, Travis County, Texas, but omitting any covenant or
e gﬁ:ggg:: LL::: _ -~ _ /// - -~ - restriction based on race, color, religion, sex, disability, handicap, familial status or national origin.
—— BUILDING LINE PIPELINE EASEMENT Py /// 7 e 5/8" IRF —=—
w WATER LINE VOL.848, PG.55 e :
Ss SANITARY SEWER LINE IMAT DOC.1999022197 - /// -~ - d 50' BUILDING V / (126.528 ACRES) 10. The following matters and all terms of the documents creating or offering evidence of the matters (We must either insert specific recording data or delete this exception):
e STORM SEWER LINE Y s APPROXIMATE DOC.2010005284 T SET BACK LINE / KIMBRO ROAD
GAS UNDERGROUND GAS LINE , SURVEY LINE /// - P - DOC.1999058185 / ESTATES. LP
OHE: OVERHEAD UTILITY LINE : e 14 ; i : : : .
UGE TNDERERGUND EIECTRC LiNE . i P e / DOC.2005154974 a.  Building setback lines as set forth in instrument recorded in Document No. 1999058185, Official Public Records, Travis County, Texas. (SUBJECT TO AS SHOWN)
UGT UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE LINE N YIRF w e
B e FENCE \ p -
o, o CONCRETE PAVEMENT o i ‘\ b Terms, Conditions, and Stipulations in the Agreement:
ASPHALT PAVEMENT 1/ A )
e e e e FEMA EFFECTIVE 100 YRS FLOODPLAIN LIMITS JIM JACK THOMPSON JR' /

DOC.2000091089 / y Recorded:Document No. 1999058184, Official Public Records, Travis County, Texas. (SUBJECT TO AS SHOWN)

/
/ , , Type: Declaration of Access and Public Utility Easement
/ ¢. Easement
/

\
\
(10.047 ACRES)
DANIEL PEREZ
\

LLAGE SOUTH\DWG\LOT 2 - CAT1A - SKY SOUTH.DWG PLOTTED BY ARAUJO-CRUZ, ROBERTO 3/30/2017 2:18 PM LAST SAVED 3/30/2017 2:17 PM

DOC.211149114 _
P Recorded: Volume 848, Page 55, Deed Records, Travis County, Texas.
\ Pd //(/ P S¢IRF /oy To: Texas Pipeline Company
Pad - ///{’ ~ N62 1374579\’; / Purpose: pipe line
s d - /// - P 7 ' ' Note: Said easement being further affected by instruments recorded in Document No. 1999022197 and Document No. 2010005284, Official Public Records,
P -~ P /// - P oPL Travis County, Texas. (SUBJECT TO AS SHOWN)
_ ~ - - (10.078 ACRES) / /&
A e RANDALL JAMES MOE /T > /
AT DOC.2003230676 /]/ '
e e / o d.  Easement:
S ,
i | FLE&% 12‘§ , /7 ‘ Recorded: Volume 820, Page 567, Deed Records, Travis County, Texas.
\ d | / CMP 24" Purpose: ingress and egress
HEADWALL AL = ' i ibed i i
(10.643 ACRES) g 7 7 J FL=%490.1 g:fg;:(?q t)hat portion of Lot 2 out of the 1.847 acre tract described in Volume 13316, Page 1691, Real Property Records, Travis County, Texas.) (SUBJECT TO AS
DANIEL PEREZ FL=+490.9' f HEADWALL
DOC.211149114 \ / CMP 24"
\ VA% FL=1490.0'
\ | / e.  Mineral and/or royalty interest:
(9.98 ACRES) ASPHALT Y/ ‘ |
BRIAN S. SCHNEIDER | PAVEMENT Recorded: Volume 1409, Page 294, Deed Records, Travis County, Texas.
DOC.2009198632 ACCESS EASEMENT Title to said interest has not been researched subsequent to the date of the above referenced instrument. (UNABLE TO RETRIEVE DOCUMENT)
VOL. 820, PG. 567 '
AN \ 4 VOL. 13316, PG.1691
AN N28°19"11"E Yy / (29.992 ACRES) f.  Affidavit to the Public regarding an On-Site Sewage Facility as recorded in Document No. 2000095513, Official Public Records, Travis County, Texas. (SUBJECT TO)
\ 1340.87" KIMBRO ROAD
LINE TABLE \ 4 ESTATES, LP . . . . " . N .
| 174, s . g.  Affidavit to the Public regarding an On-Site Sewage Facility as recorded in Document No. 20000197861, Official Public Records, Travis County, Texas. (UNABLE TO
NO.| BEARING | LENGTH ' ; / ‘ S28°19'56"W DOC.2005154974 RETRIEVE DOCUMENT)
L1 | N61°4112'W | 40.02 g&:\? QA?;;?‘I)' N N onank—~ /A / 1341.08'
L2 | S61°4112E | 20.01" ENTERPRISES INC. \ / OLD KIM BRO RD. k. Access Easement by and between Denise Marie Pilotte Loschiavo and Frontier Bank recorded in Document No. 2011004463, Official Records, Travis County, Texas.
o q . DOC.2007163554 I / (SUBJECT TO AS SHOWN)
L3 | S28°1848"W | 20.01 \ \ /5 (80 ROW)
I Deleted
~
- N | / CONC.—,
\ AN | / MON. ‘\
/  ———E
| ~ \ \ /s - \'a“‘-‘\
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: \ NI I/éo X 8
LOT 2, J.F. NAGLE ESTATES, A SUBDIVISION IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF - \ / % L2 127 IRF
RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 199900207, OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, TOGETHER WITH A - ) e é‘f"l‘ﬂ, ) 3 ~ HEADWALL
NON-EXCLUSIVE 60 FOOT WIDE ACCESS AND PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT AS CREATED AND MORE PARTICULARLY 4 :j;'}%’i"" CMP 24"
DESCRIBED IN THAT DECLARATION OF ACCESS AND PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. %" IRF T ‘i FL=1502.7"'
1999058184, OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS. 7 L—3 5/8" IRF
HEADWALL
CMP 24"
SURVEYORS CERTIFICATION: ' FL=1502.6'
To: Sky Village Kimbro Estates, LLC, a Texas limited liability company; Denise Marie Pilotte Loschiavo;
Stewart Title Guaranty Company; Independence Title Company. ! , , LAND TITLE SURVEY
NOTES: 35.626 ACRES OF LAND LOCATED IN THE LEMUEL KIMBRO SURVEY, ABSTRACT
| hereby certify that this survey substantially complies with the current Texas Society of Professional Land 1. THE RECORD DESCRIPTION FORMS A MATHEMATICALLY CLOSED FIGURE. . , NUMBER 456, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS AND BEING ALL OF THAT CERTAIN LOT 2, J.F.
Surveyors Standards and Specifications for a Category 1A Condition 4 Survey. 2. THE SURVEYED PROPERTY AD[;RESCS IS 13356 OLD KIMBRO RD, T(;(F'/::Asj_ . NAGLE ESTATES SUBDIVI SION, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF
3. THERE ARE NO KNOWN PROPOSED CHANGES IN STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY LINES. . ,
3 /30 ;7 4. THERE WHERE NOT VISIBLE SANITARY SEWER, STORM SEWER AND WATER IMPROVEMENTS, EXCEPT AS FLOOD STATEMENT: RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NUMB ER 199900207, PLAT RECORDS OF TRAVIS
Survey Date: 2/727 , 207« SHOWN. | ACCORDING TO COMMUNITY PANEL NO.48453C0505H, DATED SEPTEMBER 26, COUNTY, TEXAS.
5. THE TRAVIS COUNTY CENTRAL APPRAISAL DISTRICT PROPERTY ID NUMBER IS 477399. 2008 OF THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM MAP. FLOOD , ‘
}W e 6. NO OBSERVED EVIDENCE OF CURRENT EARTH MOVING WORK, BUILDING CONSTRUCTION OR BUILDING INSURANCE RATE MAP OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, FEDERAL EMERGENCY

James W. Russell
Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 4230
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

=
ADDITIONS ON THE SURVEYED PROPERTY. MANAGEMENT AGENCY, FEDERAL INSURANCE ADMINISTRATION, THIS
7. NO OBSERVED EVIDENCE OF THE SURVEYED PROPERTY BEING IN USE AS A SOLID WASTE DUMP, SUMP OR PROPERTY IS NOT WITHIN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA, ZONE "X". IF
SANITARY LAND FILL. THIS SITE IS NOT WITHIN AN IDENTIFIED SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA, THIS

8. THE COORDINATE SYSTEM FOR THIS SURVEY IS THE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1983, ZONE 4203, NAD 83 FLOOD STATEMENT DOES NOT IMPLY THAT THE PROPERTY AND/OR THE

601 NW. Loop 410, Suite 350 DATUM. ' STRUCTURES THEREON WILL BE FREE FROM FLOODING OR FLOOD DAMAGE. | 601 NW Loop 410, Suite 350 Tel. No. (210) 541-9166
San Antonio Texaé 78216 9. BEARING ARE EXPRESSED AS GRID BEARINGS (TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1983, ZONE 4203, NAD 83 ON RARE OCCASIONS, GREATER FLOODS CAN AND WILL OCCUR AND FLOOD San Antonio, Texas 78216 FIRM # 10193973 www.kimley-horn.com
oo - DATUM), AS DETERMINED BY GPS OBSERVATIONS. HEIGHTS MAY BE INCREASED BY MAN-MADE OR NATURAL CAUSES. THIS . l .

- 210-541-9166 10. THE SURVEYOR DID NOT ABSTRACT THE SURVEYED PROPERTY. FLOOD STATEMENT SHALL NOT CREATE LIABILITY ON THE PART OF THE Copyright © 2017 | Scale Drawn by Checked by Date Project No. Sheet No.
ji i - ; imley-Hom and Associates, Inc.
jim.russell@kimley-hom.com 11. THE RECORD OWNER OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS PILOTTE FAMILY TRUST. SURVEYOR. e rans resened - |INO- |DATE REVISION DESCRIPTION 1" =200’ RAA JWR 03/27/ 2017 069255700 10F 1

DWG NAME: K:\SNA_SURVEY\069255700-SKY Vi



